

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CITY OF NORWOOD,	:	Case Nos. 05-1210, 05-1211
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the Hamilton
	:	County Court of Appeals,
v.	:	First Appellate District
	:	
JOSEPH P. HORNEY, et al.,	:	Court of Appeals Case Nos. C040683,
	:	C040783
and	:	
	:	
CARL E. GAMBLE, et al.,	:	
	:	
Appellants.	:	
<hr style="border: 0.5px solid black;"/>		

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JOSEPH P. HORNEY, CAROL S. GOOCH, CARL E. GAMBLE AND JOY E. GAMBLE

MANLEY BURKE
Timothy M. Burke (Bar No. 0009189)
225 West Court Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Tel: (513) 721-5525
Fax: (513) 721-4268
Counsel for Appellee City of Norwood

DINSMORE & SHOHL, LLP
Richard B. Tranter (Bar No. 0031226)
Mark A. Vander Laan (Bar No. 0013297)
Counsel of Record
Bryan E. Pacheco (Bar No. 0068189)
255 East Fifth Street, Suite 1900
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Tel: (513) 977-8247
Fax: (513) 977-8141
Counsel for Appellee Rookwood Partners Ltd.

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Dana Berliner*
Counsel of Record
Scott G. Bullock*
William H. Mellor*
Robert W. Gall*
David Roland*
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Counsel for Appellants
*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

WOOD & LAMPING, LLP
Robert P. Malloy (Bar No. 0012269)
600 Vine Street, Suite 2500
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-2409
Tel: (513) 852-6043
Fax: (513) 852-6087
Ohio Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
<u>The Gambles and Their Home</u>	2
<u>Mr. Horney’s and Ms. Gooch’s Rental Home</u>	3
The Origins of the Urban Renewal Plan and the City’s Use of Eminent Domain <u>for the Benefit of Rookwood Partners</u>	4
<u>Major Flaws in the Plan</u>	6
<u>Approval of the Plan</u>	7
<u>The City’s Redevelopment Contract With Rookwood Partners</u>	8
<u>Commencement of Eminent Domain Actions</u>	8
<u>Procedural Posture</u>	9
IV. ARGUMENT	10
The City of Norwood Did Not Employ a Sound Reasoning Process in Designating the <u>Area “Deteriorating” under Norwood’s City Code</u>	10
<u>Proposition of Law No. I:</u>	
When a municipality relies on an urban renewal plan in order to attempt to make a neighborhood eligible for appropriation by designating it as “deteriorating,” the existence of substantial flaws in that plan must, as a matter of law, make the reasoning process that supports the designation unsound.	12
A. The Urban Renewal Plan Prepared By KKG Did Not Track the Definitions Provided By § 163.02 of the Norwood Code; Thus It Was Invalid, and Relying on It Did Not Constitute a Sound Reasoning Process.	13

B. The Edwards Road Corridor Area Urban Renewal Plan Contained a Multitude of Errors; Thus Relying On It Did Not Constitute a Sound Reasoning Process. 15

Proposition of Law No. II:

In designating an area as “deteriorating” in order to make it eligible for eminent domain, a municipality may not constitutionally base that designation on conditions that a new development will either keep the same or exacerbate. 17

Proposition of Law No. III:

A municipality does not employ a sound reasoning process when it designates a normal neighborhood as “deteriorating” in order to make it eligible for eminent domain. 19

Proposition of Law No. IV:

If a municipality’s code actually allows the conclusion that a normal neighborhood is “deteriorating” and thus subject to appropriation, then that code is unconstitutional. 22

A. The Purpose of Urban Renewal Condemnations Is the Elimination of Slum or Blighted Conditions..... 23

B. The Ohio Constitution Offers More Protection than the U.S. Constitution 25

C. The First District Did Not Fulfill Its Constitutional Role..... 32

D. These Takings Violate the Ohio Constitution..... 33

Proposition of Law No. V:

Urban renewal plans that are prepared for the purpose of obtaining eminent domain authority and tax increment financing rather than the removal of blight, as well as the appropriations that follow, are pretextual; thus, they are unconstitutional under Section 19, Article I of the Ohio Constitution and the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution. 35

V. CONCLUSION..... 39

VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 40

APPENDIX

Notice of Appeal, *City of Norwood v. Horney, et al.*, Case No. 05-1210
(dated July 5, 2005)..... App. 1

Notice of Appeal, *City of Norwood v. Gamble, et al.*, Case No. 05-1211
(dated July 5, 2005)..... App. 27

Judgment Entry and Opinion, *City of Norwood v. Horney, et al.*,
(1st App. Dist. May 20, 2005), Case Nos. C040683, C040783..... App. 53

Decision of Court, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,
City of Norwood v. Burton, et al., (Hamilton County Ct. Com Pl. June 14, 2004),
Case Nos. A0308646-A0308650 App. 76

Ohio Const. Sec. 19, Article I..... App. 114

Norwood Municipal Code § 163.02..... App. 115

Norwood Ordinance No. 55-2003..... App. 118

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency (C.D. Cal. 2001),
237 F. Supp.2d 1123, *appeal dismissed as moot*, (9th Cir. Mar. 7, 2003),
No. 1-56338, 2003 WL 932421 35

AAAA Enterprises, Inc. v. River Place Community Urban Redevelopment Corp. (1990),
50 Ohio St.3d 157, 553 N.E.2d 597 *passim*

Arnold v. City of Cleveland (1993), 67 Ohio St. 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 25, 26

AvalonBay Communities, Inc. v. Town of Orange (Conn. 2001), 775 A.2d 284 35,37

Beach-Courchesne v. City of Diamond Bar (Cal. Ct. App. 2000), 95 Cal.Rptr.2d 265 18

Berman v. Parker (1954), 348 U.S. 26..... 24

City of Center Line v. Chmelko (Mich. Ct. App. 1987), 416 N.W.2d 401..... 18, 35, 37

Cottonwood Christian Ctr. (C.D. Cal. 2002), 218 F. Supp.2d 1203 35

County of Wayne v. Hathcock (Mich. 2004), 684 N.W.2d 765 30, 31, 32

Craigmiles v. Giles (6th Cir. 2002), 312 F.3d 220 18

Davenport v. Garcia (Tex. 1992), 834 S.W.2d 4 26

Eighth & Walnut Corp. v. Public Library of Cincinnati (1st App. Dist. 1977),
57 Ohio App.2d 137, 385 N.E.2d 1324..... *passim*

Employment Div. v. Smith (1990), 494 U.S. 872 27

Giesy v. Cincinnati, Wilmington & Zanesville Railroad Co. (1854), 4 Ohio St. 308..... 25, 31

Henn v. City of Highland Heights (E.D. Ky. 1999), 69 F. Supp.2d 908..... 21

Humphrey v. Lane (2000), 89 Ohio St. 3d 62, 728 N.E.2d 1039 26, 27

Kelo v. City of New London (2005), 125 S.Ct. 2655..... 24, 27, 28, 36

Milkovich v. Loraine Journal Co. (1990), 497 U.S. 1 27

PAGE(S)

Palmer v. Tingle (1896), 55 Ohio St. 423, 45 N.E. 313..... 26

Pheasant Ridge Assoc. Ltd. Partnership v. Burlington Town (Mass. 1987),
506 N.E.2d 1152 35, 37

Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit (Mich. 1981), 304 N.W.2d 455..... 30, 32

Preterm Cleveland v. Voinovich (10th App. Dist. 1993), 89 Ohio App. 3d 684,
627 N.E.2d 570 26

Randolph v. Wilmington Housing Authority (Del. 1958), 139 A.2d 476..... 24

Sessions v. Crunkilton (1870), 20 Ohio St. 349..... 25

Simmons-Harris v. Goff (1999), 86 Ohio St. 3d 1, 711 N.E.2d 203..... 26

Southwestern Illinois Development Auth. v. National City Environmental, LLC (Ill. 2002),
768 N.E.2d 1, *cert. denied*, (2002) 537 U.S. 880 29, 30, 37

Spruce Manor Enterprises v. Borough of Bellmawr (N.J. Super. Ct. 1998),
717 A.2d 1008 21

State ex rel. Bruestle v. Rich (1953), 159 Ohio St. 13, 110 N.E.2d 778..... *passim*

State ex rel. Pizza v. Rezcallah (1998), 84 Ohio St.3d 116, 702 NE.2d 81 28

State ex rel. Ryan v. City of Gahanna (1984), 9 Ohio St.3d 126, 459 N.E.2d 208 32, 33

State v. Boston (1989), 46 Ohio St. 3d 108, 545 N.E.2d 1220..... 27

State v. Storch (1993), 66 Ohio St. 3d 280, 612 N.E.2d 305..... 27

Vail v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co. (1995), 72 Ohio St. 3d 279, 649 N.E.2d 182..... 27

Walser Auto Sales, Inc. v. City of Richfield (Minn. Ct. App. 2001), 635 N.W.2d 391, *aff'd by*
evenly divided court, (Minn. 2002) 644 N.W.2d 425 21

Wilmington Parking Auth. v. Land with Improvements (Del. 1986), 521 A.2d 227 35, 37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Ohio Const. Section 1, Article I..... 26

Ohio Const. Section 19, Article I..... 23, 28

PAGE(S)

Norwood Municipal Code § 163.02.....7
 § 163.02 (b) 13, 15
 § 163.02 (c) 13, 14

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Jonathan M. Purver, *What Constitutes “Blighted Area” Within Urban Renewal and
Redevelopment Statutes* (1972), 45 A.L.R.3d 1096 § 2(b)24
